

No. 17-1104

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, ADMINISTRATRIX OF
THE ESTATE OF JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED,
AND WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
MULTIPLE VETERANS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTIAN HARTLEY
Counsel of Record
MAUNE RAICHLE HARTLEY
FRENCH & MUDD, LLC
1015 Locust St.
St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: (314) 241-2003
chartley@mrhfmlaw.com

AUGUST 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. MARITIME LAW HAS HISTORICALLY PROVIDED SAILORS WITH SPECIAL SOLICITUDE WHICH DEMANDS THE RECOGNITION OF A DUTY ON PETITIONERS IN THIS CASE	5
II. PETITIONERS HAD A DUTY TO WARN OF THE FORESEEABLE USE OF THEIR ASBESTOS-CONTAINING PRODUCTS WHEN THEY KNEW SUCH USE WOULD EXPOSE U.S. NAVY SAILORS TO ASBESTOS.....	13
A. It was the use of Petitioners’ fully functional products – including the integral asbestos wear parts – that caused Respondents harm and triggered a duty to warn	16
B. Petitioners had a duty to warn because they were in the best position to prevent the harm and could have easily warned U.S. Navy sailors of the danger.....	20
C. Upholding the Third Circuit’s narrow finding of duty on the part of equipment manufacturers will not lead to Petitioners’ dystopian future of rampant liability and superfluous warnings	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. MARITIME LAW COMPELS THE ADOPTION OF THE NATIONAL TREND RECOGNIZING A DUTY TO WARN AGAINST FORESEEABLE ASBESTOS EXPOSURE INCUMBENT IN THE ROUTINE AND NECESSARY REPAIR OF MANUFACTURERS' PRODUCTS.....	26
IV. ALLOWING PETITIONERS TO ESCAPE LIABILITY FOR THEIR ASBESTOS-CONTAINING PRODUCTS WOULD PRECLUDE U.S. SAILORS FROM OBTAINING COMPLETE REDRESS FOR THEIR WRONGFULLY-CAUSED INJURIES	30
A. Precluding claims against Petitioners would eviscerate the tort remedy veterans have had against negligent equipment manufacturers for decades	31
B. Neither the asbestos bankruptcy trust system nor the VA benefits system provides adequate compensation for the preventable suffering and death of those veterans exposed to Petitioners' asbestos	33
C. Neither the VA nor the bankruptcy trust system fulfills the foundational product liability tenet of deterrence that can only be provided by the civil justice system	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Letter to Mr. G. Hiner from William J. Taylor, M.D., General Electric (January 23, 1979).....	App. 1
Excerpts from Responses of Defendant Buffalo Pumps, Inc. to Plaintiffs’ Standard Interroga- tories, Superior Court of the State of Califor- nia, in and for the County of Los Angeles (December 27, 2006).....	App. 4
Amendment or Solicitation/Modification of Con- tract Between NAVAL Regional Procurement Office and Foster Wheeler Corp.....	App. 11
Excerpts from Technical Manual on the Descrip- tion, Operation and Maintenance Instructions for the 1200 PSI Main Boiler, Foster Wheeler Corp. (May 15, 1980).....	App. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Appalachian Ins. Co. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 863 N.E.2d 994 (N.Y. 2007).....	31
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	37, 38
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	11
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	7
<i>Chesher v. 3M Co.</i> , 234 F.Supp.3d 693 (D.S.C. 2017)	26, 29
<i>Chicano v. General Elec., Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2250990 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	17
<i>Daigle v. Point Landing, Inc.</i> , 616 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1980)	7, 14
<i>East River Steamship Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	37
<i>Harden v. Grodon</i> , 11 F.Cas. 480 (D. Me. 1823)	6
<i>Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.</i> , 614 F.Supp.2d 129 (D. Mass 2009).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Hawaii Fed. Asbestos Cases</i> , 665 F.Supp. 1454 (D. Haw. 1986)	31
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Dummitt)</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)	9, 21, 26, 27
<i>Kaiser v. Armstrong World Ind., Inc.</i> , 678 F.Supp. 29 (D.P.R. 1987)	31
<i>Kosmynka v. Polaris Ind., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)	29
<i>Mack v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 896 F.Supp.2d 333 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	14
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916)	13
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 935 P.2d 684 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	33
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Systems Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015)	21, 27, 28
<i>McKenzie v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , 373 P.3d 150 (Or. Ct. App. 2016)	29
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	29
<i>Miranda v. Abex Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4778886 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	6, 7
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	7
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Piccirelli v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 128 A.D.2d 762 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	31
<i>Poage v. Crane Co.</i> , 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	21, 25, 29
<i>Pope & Talbot v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953)	7, 11
<i>Quirin v. Lorrillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 760 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	14, 15, 17, 22
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J.M. Martinac & Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 875 (1997)	14, 18
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008)	29
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948)	15
<i>Swogger v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 518 N.Y.S.2d 715 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	6
<i>The Lottawana</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	6, 26
<i>Whelan v. Armstrong Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3716036 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2018)	14, 26
<i>Wible v. Keene Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 15833 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	31
<i>Willis v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.</i> , 34 F.Supp.3d 1117 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	29
<i>Wolfe v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 376 N.E.2d 143 (D. Mass. 1978)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Woo v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 393 P.3d 869 (Wash. Ct. App. 2017).....	9, 15, 29
<i>Woodling v. Garret Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 543 (2d Cir. 1987)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rules for the Regulation of the Navy of the United Colonies of North-America, Nov. 28, 1775	6
38 U.S.C. § 1311(a)(1)	36
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	14, 15, 17
Alani Golanski, <i>When Sellers of “Safe” Products Turn Ostrich in Relation to Dangerous Post-Sale Components</i> , 39 Sw. L. Rev. 69 (2009)	19
J.R. Millette, et al., <i>Asbestos-Containing Sheet Gaskets and Packing, in Sourcebook on Asbestos Diseases, Vol. 12. Asbestos Health Risks 153-188</i> (1996).....	19
Owens Corning/Fibreboard Asbestos Personal Injury Trust Distribution Procedures (Dec. 2, 2015)	34
Notice of Current Payment Percentage, Owens Corning/Fibreboard Asbestos Personal Injury Trust (Aug. 8, 2017)	34
Manville Personal Injury Settlement Trust Distribution Process (Jan. 2012).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Manville Personal Injury Settlement Trust <i>Pro Rata</i> Announcement (Nov. 8, 2016)	35
Hon. Mark Davidson, et al., <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Their Impact on the Tort System</i> , 7 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 281 (2010).....	36
